

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-39

Appeal Case No: LPR.01/2015

Appellant : Sri Anupam Deori

Public Authority: Deori Autonomous Council, ILakhimpur

Heard by: Shri Himangshu Sekhar Das,

Assam State Chief Information Commr.

Appellant was 1. SriAnupam Deori Represented by: 2. Sri Debananda Deori

Public Authority was represented by

uthority was Sri Mridul Kumar Deoi, SPIO, Deoi Autonomous

Council, Lakhimpur

ORDER 09.4.2015

The appellant Shri Anupam Deori is present along with one Debananda Deori. The Public Authority is represented by Shri Mridul Kr. Deori, Assistant Engineer and SPIO of Deori Autonomous Council (DAC). The second appeal petition is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.

On perusal of case records, it is seen that the original RTI application dtd 3.9.14 was addressed to the SPIO of DAC. Having not received any information from the DAC, the applicant filed first appeal petition before the EAC, office of the Deputy Commissioner, Lakhimpur on 13.11.14. Having not received any information from the EAC also, the appellant filed second appeal petition before this Commission on 4.2.15.

The Commission observes that first Appellate Authority in this case should have been the Principal Secretary of the DAC and not EAC in Deputy Commissioner's office, Lakhimpur. Any way, the EAC transferred the first appeal petition to the principal Secretary, DAC on 14.11.14.

The Principal Secretary, DAC has made a written submission dtd 7.4.15 before the Commission today, which is entered into the case record. The principal Secretary, DAC has stated that on 10.11.14 major parts of the information sought for has already been furnished, which was received by the applicant on 10.11.14 under the signature of Debananda Deori. He has further stated that remaining information have already

been prepared and the applicant was informed to collect it vide letter dtd 2.1.15, but that the applicant did not turn up to collect the information. The Commission, therefore, directs the appellant Shri Anupam Deori to collect the remaining information from the SPIO of DAC within 7 (seven) days rom the date of receipt of this order, which was pronounced in presence of both the parties.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)
Assam State Chief Information Commissioner,
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commn.

Memo No. LPR.01/2015

Dtd. 09.4.2015

Copy to:

- 1. The Principal Secretry, Deori Autonomous Council, Lakhimpur for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO in the office of the Principal Secretary, Deori Autonomous Council, Lakhimpur for information and necessary action.
- 3. Shri Anupam Deori, C/O- The North Lakhimpur Advocate Association, North Lakhimpur for information and necessary action.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission